No. 160, S.]

[Published July 7, 1951.

## CHAPTER 427.

AN ACT to amend 20.20 (29) and 20.201 of the statutes, relating to state parks and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.20 (29) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.20 (29) Annually, as may be determined by the conservation commission, an amount not to exceed 10 per cent of the income of the conservation fund for the preceding fiscal year, but not less than \* \* \$220,000 annually, excluding transfers from the general fund, and in addition, annually, beginning July 1, \* \* 1951, there is appropriated \* \* \$150,000 as provided by section 20.201 to be used for park purposes as authorized by section 27.01. If at the end of any fiscal year the total expenditures do not exceed \* \* \$370,000 then the difference between \* \* \$370,000 and the actual expenditure incurred shall be returned to the general fund. \* \*

SECTION 2. 20.201 of the statutes is amended to read:

20.201 There is appropriated from the general fund to the conservation fund annually, beginning July 1, \* \* \* 1951, \$150,000 to supplement the appropriation made by section 20.20 (29).

Approved June 26, 1951.